

09-4675-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 09-4675-cr(L)
09-5295-cr(CON)**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

BYRON TURNER, also known as, KARVASIK
CALDWELL, also known as Country, MICHAEL
STEWART, LUIS RAMOS, also known as Carlos, also
known as Papi, MARTA RAMOS, LASHAWN SMITH,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorneys

ROBERTO STEWART, GREGORY BOLLING, also
known as Nice, TIMOTHY BROWN, KENNETH
WILSON, WILLIAM MONIZ, DARLENE CAPUTO,
Defendants,

VIDA DEAS, also known as V,
Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.	xii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.	xiii
Preliminary Statement.	1
Statement of the Case.	3
Statement of Facts	5
Summary of Argument.	12
Argument.	14
I. The evidence was sufficient to support the jury's guilty verdict on Count One.	14
A. Relevant facts.	14
B. Standard of review and governing law.	14
1. Standard of review.	14
2. Conspiracy law under 21 U.S.C. § 846.	16
C. Discussion.	19

II. The district court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in admitting evidence that Deas knew Turner’s brother as such evidence explained how Deas met Turner	24
A. Relevant facts.	24
B. Governing law and standard of review.	28
C. Discussion.	30
III. The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010 does not apply to cases, such as this one, involving pre-enactment conduct.	32
A. Governing Law.	33
B. Discussion.	34
IV. The superseding indictment was timely filed where it charged a materially different conspiracy than the conspiracy charged in the criminal complaint and original indictment.	36
A. Relevant facts.	36
B. Governing law and standard of review.	38
C. Discussion.	39

V. The district court did not err in concluding that cocaine base is a Schedule II controlled substance under 21 U.S.C. § 802(6).	43
A. Standard of review and governing law.	43
B. Discussion.	44
VI. The defendant’s challenge to the validity of his prior felony drug conviction is time-barred.. . . .	46
A. Relevant facts.	46
B. Standard of review and governing law.	47
C. Discussion.	48
Conclusion.	50
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).	35
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).	14
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 237 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).	44, 45
<i>United States v. Acoff</i> , 634 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011).	13, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Al -Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).	32
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003).	44
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 624 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2010).	34
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 624 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010).	34

<i>United States v. Calabro</i> , 449 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Canales</i> , 91 F.3d 363 (2d Cir.1996).	44, 45
<i>United States v. Carradine</i> , 621 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2010).	34
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. DeJohn</i> , 368 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2004).	38
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 119 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 627 F.3d 930 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam).	34
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 618 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	39, 40, 41, 42

<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Gelzer</i> , 50 F.3d 1133 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 621 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	34
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 985 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 320 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>United States v. Hillegas</i> , 578 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1978).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Huddleston</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 142 (2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	14

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 968 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1992).....	43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Jamil</i> , 707 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 299 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 549 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 625 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2010).	34
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Manzueta</i> , 167 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1999).....	43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. McCallum</i> , 584 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 645 (2009).	14, 23

<i>United States v. Napolitano</i> , 761 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1985).....	38, 40
<i>United States v. Palomba</i> , 31 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994).	40
<i>United States v. Pipola</i> , 83 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Pollack</i> , 726 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1984).	41
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 894 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).	45
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 822 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008).....	46

<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 19 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Sureff</i> , 15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 528 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Vanwort</i> , 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29, 30

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109	13, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3161.	xiii, 3, 38, 42
18 U.S.C. § 3162.	38, 40, 42
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	xii
21 U.S.C. § 802.	43, 47
21 U.S.C. § 811.	44
21 U.S.C. § 812.	43, 44
21 U.S.C. § 841.	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846.	2, 3, 16, 36, 46
21 U.S.C. § 851.	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	xii
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-279(a).	47

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	xii
Fed. R. Evid. 401.	28
Fed. R. Evid. 402.	28
Fed. R. Evid. 403.	25, 26, 29, 30
Fed. R. Evid. 404.	25, 26, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 1308.12.	43
